

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUSSELL L. OVERTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL E. ANTALICS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
mantalics@omm.com  
KEVIN D. FEDER  
DEANNA M. RICE  
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN\*  
WYATT FORE\*\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*\*Admitted only in New York; supervised  
by principals of the firm.*

*\*\* Admitted only in Virginia; supervised  
by principals of the firm.*

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
A. The D.C. Court of Appeals’ Materiality Standard Is Incompatible With This Court’s Precedents.....	15
B. Analyzed Under The Correct Legal Standard, The Suppressed Evidence Is Material To Overton’s Case .....	22
C. The Question Presented Is Important.....	30
D. As An Alternative To Full Review, The Court Should Consider Summary Re- versal.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (D.C. June 11, 2015) .....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX B:	
Superior Court Opinion (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2012).....	85a
APPENDIX C:	
Order Denying Petitions For Rehearing (D.C. Jan. 14, 2016) .....	140a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon v. Alabama</i> , 558 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Castleberry v. Brigano</i> , 349 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Catlett v. United States</i> , 545 A.2d 1202 (D.C. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>Gantt v. Roe</i> , 389 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	33
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	33
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014).....	34
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 14 A.3d 1094 (D.C. 2011).....	26
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	18, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Spicer v. Roxbury Corr. Inst.</i> , 194 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	32
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	34
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	33
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4135 .....	13
D.C. Code § 23-110 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Reflections on Brady v. Maryland</i> , 47 S. TEX. L. REV. 685 (2006) .....	31
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>A Reason to Doubt: The Suppression of Evidence and the Inference of Innocence</i> , 100 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 415 (2010).....	31
Hugo Adam Bedau & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40 STAN. L. REV. 21 (1987) .....	31
Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion at the Core: The Good Prosecutor Meets Brady</i> , 109 PENN. ST. L. REV. 1133 (2005) .....	31
Paul Duggan, <i>Life Without Parole Ordered in D.C. Woman's Slaying</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 2, 1993.....	11
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Organizational Guidelines for the Prosecutor's Office</i> , 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 2089 (2010).....	32
Tiffany M. Joslyn & Shana-Tara Regon, <i>Faces of Brady: The Human Cost of Brady Violations</i> , Champion, May 2013 .....	31
